BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1002

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, in line 23, strike "INDEPENDENT"; in line 35, strike "ENTIRE"; in the same line, after "PREMIUM" insert "FOR ANY COVERAGE".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "<u>AND</u>" and substitute "<u>OR</u>"; in line 11, strike "<u>THE ENTIRE</u>" and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in the same line, after "premium" insert "<u>FOR ANY COVERAGE</u>".

On page 5, in line 5, strike "<u>:</u>" and substitute "<u>, THE AMOUNT OF THE INCREASE AND THE TYPE OF COVERAGE TO WHICH IT IS APPLICABLE;</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 6 through 10; strike beginning with "that" in line 27 down through "article,]" in line 29 and substitute "OF 15% OR LESS FOR THE ENTIRE POLICY,".

On page 7, in line 24, after "protest" insert "OR DISALLOWANCE OF THE PREMIUM INCREASE".

On page 8, strike beginning with "that" in line 1 down through "article," in line 3 and substitute "OF 15% OR LESS FOR THE ENTIRE POLICY".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 9, strike beginning with "<u>INCLUDING</u>" in line 13 down through "<u>DISCOUNTS</u>" in line 15 and substitute "<u>EXCEPT FOR PREMIUM INCREASES DUE TO</u>:

(1) AN ACCIDENT;

(2) A VIOLATION OF THE MARYLAND VEHICLE LAW OR THE VEHICLE LAW OF ANOTHER STATE;

- (3) THE CLAIMS HISTORY OF THE INSURED;
- (4) THE CREDIT HISTORY OR THE CREDIT SCORE OF THE INSURED;
- (5) A RETIERING OF THE INSURED; OR
- (6) A SURCHARGE".

On page 12, in line 17, strike "October 1, 2002" and substitute "January 1, 2003"; and strike beginning with "AND" in line 18 down through "SECTION 4." in line 25.

On page 13, in line 10, strike "5." and substitute "4.".